

Nos. 05-35080; 05-35082; 05-35145; 05-35146; 05-355101; and 05-35509

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: FARMERS INSURANCE EXCHANGE,
CLAIMS REPRESENTATIVES' OVERTIME PAY LITIGATION

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, THE IMPACT FUND, THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY–
EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER, AND THE NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES JESSE CORRALEZ, ET AL., AND
DAVID MILLER, ET AL.**

OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
Adam T. Klein (*pro hac vice*)
Piper Hoffman (*pro hac vice*)
3 Park Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 245-1000
(212) 977-4005 (Fax)

GOLDSTEIN, DEMCHAK, BALLER,
BORGEN & DARDARIAN
David Borgen (CA Bar No. 099354)
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 763-9800
(510) 835-1417 (Fax)

NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOC.
Marissa M. Tirona (CA Bar No. 209604)
Program Director
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 296-7629
(415) 677-9445 (Fax)

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
The National Employment Lawyers Association,
The Impact Fund,
The Legal Aid Society – Employment Law Center, and
The National Employment Law Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY THE ADMINISTRATION/PRODUCTION DICHOTOMY	2
III. DOL’S RECENT INSURANCE ADJUSTER OPINION LETTERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE	5
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CREATED DANGEROUS AND UNSUPPORTED PRECEDENT IN ALLOWING EMPLOYERS A “GRACE PERIOD” TO COME INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLSA.....	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> <i>IBP v. Alvarez</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 514 (2005)	6, 10, 11
<i>Bothell v. Phase Metrics, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Bratt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 912 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 68 Fed. Cl. 212 (2005)	11
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	5
<i>Cleveland v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 420 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Dalheim v. KDFW-TV</i> , 918 F.2d 1220 (5th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>In re Farmers Insurance Exchange Claims</i> <i>Representatives' Overtime Pay Lit.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Or. 2004)	2, 5, 10, 11, 12
<i>Gieg v. DDR, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Haywood v. North American Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 1066 (7th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonesca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	6
<i>In re Marino</i> , 37 F.3d 1354 (9th Cir. 1994)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Reich v. John Alden Life Insurance Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	5
<i>Webster v. Public School Employees of Washington, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2001)	4

State Cases

<i>Bell v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 87 Cal. App. 4th 805 (2001)	2, 11, 12
--	-----------

Federal Rules and Statutes

29 C.F.R.	
§ 255(a)	11
§ 541	3
§ 541.201(a)	3
§ 541.205(c)(2)	9
§ 541.205(c)(5)	8
69 Fed. Reg.	
22122, 22141 (April 23, 2004)	3
22140-41	3

Other Authorities

<i>DOL Wage & Hour Division Op. Ltr.</i> , 2002 WL 32406601 (Nov. 19, 2002)	5
<i>DOL Wage & Hour Division Op. Ltr.</i> , 1988 WL 614197 (May 9, 1988)	6
<i>DOL Wage & Hour Division Op. Ltr.</i> , 1992 WL 845086 (Mar. 16, 1992)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>DOL Wage & Hour Division Op. Ltr.,</i> 1994 WL 1004874 (Oct. 13, 1994)	7
<i>DOL Wage & Hour Division Op. Ltr.,</i> 1995 WL 1032484 (Apr. 13, 1995)	7
<i>DOL Wage & Hour Division Op. Ltr.,</i> 1996 WL 1031785 (June 28, 1996)	7
<i>DOL Wage & Hour Division Op. Ltr.,</i> 1997 WL 971811 (Sep. 12, 1997)	7
<i>DOL Wage & Hour Division Op. Ltr.,</i> 1988 WL 614197 (May 9, 1988)	7
<i>DOL Wage & Hour Division Op. Ltr.,</i> 1998 WL 8527435 (Jan. 28, 1998)	7
<i>DOL Wage & Hour Division Op. Ltr.,</i> 1998 WL 852743 (Jan. 8, 1998)	7
<i>DOL Wage & Hour Division Op. Ltr.,</i> 1998 WL 852752 (Jan. 23, 1998)	7
<i>DOL Wage & Hour Division Op. Ltr.,</i> 1998 WL 852783 (Apr. 17, 1998)	7
<i>DOL Wage & Hour Division Op. Ltr.,</i> 1998 WL 852785 (Apr. 7, 1998)	7
<i>DOL Wage & Hour Division Op. Ltr.,</i> 1998 WL 852791 (May 28, 1998)	7
<i>DOL Wage & Hour Division Op. Ltr.,</i> 1999 WL 1002368 (Feb. 18, 1999)	7
<i>DOL Wage & Hour Division Op. Ltr.,</i> 1999 WL 1002401 (May 17, 1999)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

<i>DOL Wage & Hour Division Op. Ltr.,</i> 2005 WL 3638473 (Dec. 16, 2005).....	3
